
IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 

TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY 

 

TENNESSEE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ) 

KNOX COUNTY EDUCATION  ) 

ASSOCIATION, LAWRENCE COUNTY  ) 

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,  ) 

METROPOLITAN NASHVILLE  ) 

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, GARY  ) 

TAFT, and JOSHUA VADEN,  )   

   ) No. 23-0784-II  

 Plaintiffs,  )   

   ) Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge 

v.   ) Judge A. Blake Neill        

   )  Chancellor Pamela A. Fleenor  

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE  )   

OF TENNESSEE, in his official capacity,  )    

and LIZZETTE GONZALEZ REYNOLDS,  )   

COMMISSIONER OF THE TENNESSEE  )   

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, in her  ) 

official capacity,  ) 

   ) 

 Defendants.  ) 

 

  ORDER 

 It appearing that the Plaintiffs have filed notice pursuant to Tenn. R. Civ. P. 41.01 of their 

voluntary dismissal of this action, 

 It is ORDERED that this action be and is hereby dismissed without prejudice. 

 Costs are taxed to the Plaintiffs, for which execution may issue. 

 Entered this 7th day of August 2023. 

 

          

  CHANCELLOR ANNE C. MARTIN,  

  CHIEF JUDGE                               

   

 

          

  JUDGE A. BLAKE NEILL     

 

 

          

  CHANCELLOR PAMELA A. FLEENOR  

E-FILED
8/7/2023 2:16 PM
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cc by U.S. Mail, fax, or e-filing as applicable to: 

 

Richard L. Colbert, Esq. 

Kay Griffin Evans, PLLC 

222 Second Avenue North, Suite 340-M 

Nashville, TN 37201 

rcolbert@kaygriffin.com 

 

Steven McCloud, Esq. 

Tennessee Education Association 

801 2nd Avenue North 

Nashville, TN 37201 

smccloud@tnea.org 
 

Jennifer Lynn Hunter, Esq., 

1358 Jefferson St., NW 

Washington, DC 20011 

jenniferlhunter@gmail.com 

 

Alice Margaret O’Brien, Esq., 

Philip Adam Hostak, Esq., 

National Education Association 

1201 16th Street 

Washington, DC 20036 

aobrien@nea.org 

phostak@nea.org 

 

Reed N. Smith, Assistant Attorney General 

Miranda Jones, Assistant Attorney General 

Office of the Tennessee Attorney General  

P.O. Box 20207  

Nashville, TN 37202  

reed.smith@ag.tn.gov 

miranda.jones@ag.tn.gov 
 

Danielle Lane, Three-Judge Panel Coordinator 

Administrative Office of the Courts 

511 Union Street, Suite 600 

Nashville, TN 37219 

danielle.lane@tncourts.gov  
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